To be Argued by: RECEIVED NYSCEF: 12/11/2020 CHRISTOPHER A. RAIMONDI

(Time Requested: 15 Minutes)

New York Supreme Court

Appellate Division—First Department

SAGE SYSTEMS, INC.,

Appellate Case Nos.: 2020-02671 2020-03659

2020-02671

Plaintiff-Respondent,

- against -

MICHAEL LISS, as Executor of the Estate of Robert Liss,

Defendant-Appellant.

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

RAIMONDI LAW, P.C. Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant 552 Broadway Massapequa, New York 11758 (516) 308-4462 craimondi@raimondi-law.com

New York County Clerk's Index No. 650745/10

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	1
NATURE OF THE ACTION	2
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
The Partnership and Partnership Agreement	5
The Dissolution Proceeding.	6
The Instant Action	8
ARGUMENT	9
POINT I	
LEGAL STANDARD ON SUMMARY JUDGMENT	9
POINT II	
THE PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT DOES NOT PROVIDE FOR THE AWARD OF ATTORNEY'S FEES IN DIRECT ACTIONS BETWEEN PARTNERS	11
POINT III	
THE MOTION COURT ERRED IN FINDING BAD FAITH ON THE PART OF LISS, WITHOUT WHICH THERE CAN BE NO LIABILITY UNDER SECTION 13.02	21
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s
Cases:
839 Cliffside Ave. LLC v. Deutsche Bank Ntl. Trust Co., 2016 WL 5372804 (E.D.N.Y. September 26, 2016)23
Bethlehem Steel Co. v. Turner Constr. Co., 2 N.Y.2d 456 (1957)10
Breed, Abbott & Morgan v. Hulko, 139 A.D.2d 71 (1st Dep't 1988), aff'd, 74 N.Y.2d 686 (1989)17, 18
Breed, Abbott & Morgan v. Hulko, 74 N.Y.2d 686, 543 N.Y.S.2d 373, 541 N.E.2d 402 (1989)18
Broadhurst Investments, L.P. v. Bank of New York Mellon, No. 09 Civ. 1154 (PKC), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 117590, 2009 WL 4906096 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 14, 2009)
Canpartners Investments IV, LLC v. Alliance Gaming Corp., 981 F. Supp. 820 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)14, 15
Crossroads ABL LLC v. Canaras Cap. Mgt., LLC, 105 A.D.3d 645 (1st Dep't 2013)20
Crown Wisteria, Inc. v. Cibani, 178 A.D.3d 524 (1st Dep't 2019)20
Duane Reade, Inc. v. Cardtronics, LP, 54 A.D.3d 137 (1st Dep't 2008)10
Gessin Elec. Contrs., Inc. v. 95 Wall Assoc., LLC, 74 A.D.3d 516 (1st Dep't 2010)10
Gotham Partners, L.P. v. High River Ltd. Partnership, 906 N.Y.S.2d 205, 76 A.D.3d 203 (1st Dep't 2010)12, 13
Greenfield v. Philles Records, 98 N.Y.2d 562 (2002)10
HealthNow N.Y., Inc. v. David Home Builders, Inc., 176 A.D.3d 1602, 112 N.Y.S.3d 360 (4th Dep't 2019)20
Hooper Assoc. v. AGS Computers, 74 N.Y.2d 487, 548 N.E.2d 903, 549 N.Y.S.2d 365 (1989)passin

93 A.D.2d 772 (1st Dep't 1983), aff'd, 62 N.Y.2d 686 (1984)	9
Matter of A. G. Ship Maintenance Corp. v. Lezak, 69 N.Y.2d 1	18
Oscar Gruss & Son, Inc. v. Hollander, 337 F.3d 186 (2d Cir. 2003)	13, 14
Tech. Support Servs., Inc. v. Int'l Bus. Machs. Corp., 18 Misc 3d 1106(A), 1106A, 2007 NY Slip Op 52428(U) (Sup. Ct. Westchester County 2007)	9
WSA Grp., PE-PC v. DKI Eng'g & Consulting USA PC, 178 A.D.3d 1320, 116 N.Y.S.3d 719 (3d Dep't 2019)	20
Statutes & Other Authorities:	
CPLR 3212	9
